

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,  
SHERIFF CHARLES JENKINS, and DEPUTY  
SHERIFFS JEFFREY OPENSHAW and KEVIN LYNCH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROXANA ORELLANA SANTOS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

KRIS W. KOBACH  
*Counsel of Record*  
KOBACH LAW, LLC  
4701 N. 130th St.  
Kansas City, KS 66109  
913-638-5567  
kkobach@gmail.com

GARRETT R. ROE  
MICHAEL M. HETHMON  
IMMIGRATION REFORM  
LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 335  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
202-232-5590

DANIEL KARP  
KARPINSKI, COLARESI  
& KARP, P.A.  
120 E. Baltimore St.  
Suite 1850  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
410-727-5000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PETITIONERS' REPLY .....	1
I. Respondent Repeatedly Ignores that She Was Detained Pursuant to a Warrant.....	1
II. Respondent Cannot Obscure the Deep Circuit Split Regarding Whether State Po- lice May Make Arrests for Any Violation of Immigration Law, or Only for Criminal Violations of Immigration Law .....	3
A. The Dates of the Cases Do Not Erase the Circuit Split.....	4
B. The Fact that Some of the Cases in the Other Circuits Began with a Traf- fic Stop Does Not Mitigate the Circuit Split .....	5
C. Respondent Unwittingly Highlights Another Disagreement Between the Circuits .....	7
III. Respondent Distorts the Holding of <i>Arizona</i> .....	8
IV. Respondent Manufactures a Line of Preemption Out of Whole Cloth .....	10
V. Respondent Argues that the Fourth Amendment Applies Differently Against State Officers than Federal Officers .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VI. This Scenario Recurs Constantly Across the Nation.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960) .....	12
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005) .....	6, 7
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) .....	11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975) .....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Quintana</i> , 623 F.3d 1237 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>United States v. Santana-Garcia</i> , 264 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>United States v. Treto-Haro</i> , 287 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 913 (1999) .....	4, 5, 7, 8

## STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(9) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1103(c) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252c .....	4, 7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10).....	4, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B).....	5
United States Const. Amend. IV.....	6, 11, 12
United States Const. Amend. XIV .....	12
United States Const. Art. VI.....	11

## OTHER MATERIALS

Dep't of Homeland Security, Guidance on State and Local Governments' Assistance in Immi- gration Enforcement and Related Matters (2011) .....	10
<a href="http://www.ice.gov/lesc/">http://www.ice.gov/lesc/</a> .....	13
<a href="http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ncic">http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ncic</a> .....	2
<a href="http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ncic/ncic_files">http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ncic/ncic_files</a> .....	2
